

**FY 2021-2022 Virginia Beach Budget
Response to Council Questions**

Question Number: 105

Question: What is the status of CIP 100233, Landfill #2 Phase 1 Capping? Is this project being funded?

Date Requested: 4/28/2021

Requested By: Councilmember Wooten

Department: Public Works

Response: In FY 2021-22, \$6,242,000 is budgeted for PG100233, "Landfill #2 Phase 1 Capping." There are also \$15,435,000 in appropriations to date. The City's solid waste permit allowed the landfill's phase #1 cell to be filled up to 12/31/20. Capping of this cell must begin within six months, by July 1, 2021. The capping project is currently under design and has all the necessary permits.

Additional details about this project can be found on page 125 of the FY 2021-22 Proposed Capital Improvement Program book.